City Council Staff Report

DATE: November 19, 2008 CONSENT CALENDAR

SUBJECT:. APPROVAL OF CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
EVERGREEN RECYCLING SOLUTIONS FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
AND PROFESSIONAL ADVICE ON SUSTAINABILITY AND RECYCLING

ISSUES
FROM: City Manager
BY: Director of Public Works/City Engineer

SUMMARY

In 2005, the City entered into an agreement with Evergreen Recycling Solutions, a local
consultant, to provide technical assistance and professional advice on solid waste and
recycling issues. This agreement was amended in March 2007, January 2008 and June
2008 to make certain modifications to the scope of services and to extend the term of the
agreement through the end of October 2008. The Consultant has provided valuable
services to staff with respect to the various recycling programs as well as administration
and coordination with Palm Springs Disposal on the solid waste agreement and
management issues. This agreement will further modify the scope of services for a period
of one year.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) APPROVE AGREEMENT No. WITH EVERGREEN
RECYCLING SOLUTIONS FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON
SUSTAINABILITY AND RECYCLING ISSUES, INAN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $47,320 FOR ONE YEAR, ENDING OCTOBER 31,
2009.

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

The City has used a locally based consultant to manage the City’s recyeling and source
reduction programs since 2005. City Council has approved two amendments and the City
Manager one amendment to the original agreement, extending the term of that agreement
and expanding the Consultant’s scope of services to include attendance at specific regional
meetings (i.e., Coachella Valley Association of Governments Energy and Environmentat




City Council Staff Report
November 19, 2008, Page 2
Evergreen Consulting Services Agreement

Committee), providing administrative support for the Solid Waste Franchise and staffing
the Resource Conservation Commission. The City's current agreement with Evergreen
Recycling Solutions expired on October 31, 2008.

Since the Consultant plays a key and expanding role in the City's recycling efforts and
programs as well as providing services retated to the City's sustainability efforts, staff
believes that a new agreement providing continuation of services and modifying the scope
of services is in the City’s best interest.

The hourly rate had remained at $60 per hour from 2005 through June 30, 2008. On July
1, 2008 the rate changed to $65 per hour. The Consultant is proposing to keep the rate at
$65 per hour for the term of this agreement. To insure that there are sufficient funds to
continue utilizing the Consultant through the upcoming year, staff is estimating a maximum
of 728 hours per year or an annual maximum of $47,320.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds to cover this agreement are available in the Recycling Contractual Services Fund
(Account Number 125-1280-43200).

M

David J. Barakian Tom Wilson, fésistant City Manager
Director of Public Works/City Engineer  Development Services

T2 ffﬁ‘;’w’%

David H. Ready
City Manager

Attachments:
1. Consulting Services Agreement

02



CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Technical Assistance on Solid Waste and Recycling Issues

THIS AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES (the “Agreement”) is made and
entered into this____ day of , 200 , by and between the City of Palm
Springs, a California charter city and municipal corporation (*City"), and Evergreen Recycling
Solutions, Incorporated, a California Corporation (‘Consultant”).

RECITALS

A. City requires the services of Consultant for professional Technical Assistance
and Professional Advice on Sustainability and Recycling Issues.

B. Consultant has submitted to City a proposal to provide professional technical
assistance and professional advice services to City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

C. Based on its experience, education, fraining, and reputation, Consultant is
qualified to provide the necessary services to City for the Project and desires to provide such
services.

D. City desires to retain the services of Consultant for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements
contained herein, City agrees to retain and does hereby retain Consultant and Consultant
agrees 1o provide services to the City as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. CONSULTANT SERVICES

1.1  Scope of Services. In compliance with all terms and conditions of this
Agreement, Consultant shall provide technical assistance and profassional advise
services to City as described in the Scope of Services/Work attached to this Agreement as
Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference (the “services” or "work”), which includes the
agreed upon schedule of performance and the schedule of fees. Consultant warrants that all
services and work shall be performed in a competent, professional, and satisfactory manner in
accordance with all standards prevalent in the industry. In the event of any inconsistency
between the terms contained in the Scope of Services/Work and the terms set forth in the main
body of this Agreement, the terms set forth in the main body of this Agreement shalf govern,

1.2 Compliance with Law. All services rendered under this Agreement shall be
provided in accordance with all laws, ordinances, resolutions, statutes, rules, and regulations
of City and any federal, state, or local governmental agency of competent jurisdiction.

1.3 Licenses and Permits. Consultant shall obtain at its sole cost and expense
such licenses, permits, and approvals as may be required by law for the performance of the
services required by this Agreement.

1 Written 10/31/07
HALISHRSCarmig i Rl XCUMENTCONT SVOS AGMN TRCONSUL SYCS AGR Gary Calloun - Rvergroen Recyeling - 070108-103109 with 1yt ext. DOC



1.4  Familiarity with Work. By executing this Agreement, Consultant warrants that it
has carefully considered how the work should be performed and fully understands the facilities,
difficulties, and restrictions attending performance of the work under this Agreement.

2. TIME FOR COMPLETION.

The time for completion of the services to be performed by Consultant is an essential
condition of this Agreement. Consultant shall prosecute regularly and diligently the work of this
Agreement according to the agreed upon schedule of performance set forth in Exhibit "A”
Consultant shali not be accountable for delays in the progress of its work caused by any
condition beyond its control and without the fault or negligence of Consultant. Delays shall not
entitle Consultant to any additional compensation regardless of the party responsible for the
delay.

3. COMPENSATION OF CONSULTANT

3.1 Compensation of Consultant. For the services rendered pursuant to this
Agreement, Consultant shall be compensated and reimbursed, in accordance with the
schedule of fees set forth in Exhibit “B”, which total amount shall not exceed $47,320 per
year.

3.2 Method of Payment. In any month in which Consultant wishes to receive
payment, Consultant shall no later than the first working day of such month, submit to City in
the form approved by City's Controller, an invoice for services rendered prior to the date of the
invoice. Payments shall be based on the hourly rates as set forth in Exhibit “A” for authorized
services performed. City shall pay Consultant for all expenses stated thereon, which are
approved by City consistent with this Agreement, within thirty (30) days of receipt of
Consultant's invoice.

3.3 Changes. Inthe event any change or changes in the Scope of Services/Work is
requested by City, the parties hereto shall execute a written amendment to this Agreement,
setting forth with particularity all terms of such amendment, including, but not limited to, any
additional fees. An amendment may be entered into:

A To provide for revisions or modifications to documents or other work
product or work when documents or other work product or work is required by the enactment
or revision of law subsequent to the preparation of any documents, other work product, or
work;

B. To provide for additional services not included in this Agreement or not
customarily furnished in accordance with generally accepted practice in Consultant's
profession.

3.4 Appropriations. This Agreement is subject to and contingent upon funds being
appropriated therefore by the City Council of City for each fiscal year covered by the
Agreement. If such appropriations are not made, this Agreement shall automatically terminate
without penalty to City.

4, PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

2 Written 10/31/07
LS ERSWCamigRuDal  WOCUMLUENTCONT BVUS AGMN TSWCONSLIT SVES AGR - Gary Calhown - Hvergreen Recyching 070108 (G309 willi 1vr el DOC

04



4.1 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

4.2 Schedule of Perfformance. All services rendered pursuant to this Agreement
shall be performed pursuant to the agreed upon schedule of performance set forth in Exhibit
“A". The extension of any time period must be approved in writing by the Contract Officer.

4.3 Force Majeure. The time for performance of services to be rendered pursuant to
this Agreement may be extended because of any delays due to unforeseeable causes heyond
the control and without the fault or negligence of Cansultant, including, but not limited to, acts
of God or of a public enemy, acts of the government, fires, earthquakes, floods, epidemic,
quarantine restrictions, riots, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather if
Consultant shall within ten (10) days of the commencement of such condition notify the
Contract Officer who shall thereupon ascertain the facts and the extent of any necessary
delay, and extend the time for performing the services for the period of the enforced delay
when and if in the Contract Officer's judgment such delay is justified, and the Contract Officer's
determination shall be final and conclusive upon the parties to this Agreement.

44 Term. Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Section 9.5 of this
Agreement, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for a period of one (1) year,
commencing on November 1, 2008, unless extended by mutual written agreement of the
parties,

5. COORDINATION OF WORK

5.1 Representative of Consultant. The following principal of Consultant is hereby
designated as being the principal and representative of Consultant authorized to act in its
behalf with respect to the services and work specified herein and make all decisions in
connection therewith: Gary L. Calhoun. [t is expressly understood that the experience,
knowledge, education, capability, and reputation of the foregoing principal is a substantial
inducement for City to enter into this Agreement. Therefore, the foregoing principal shall be
responsible during the term of this Agreement for directing all activities of Consultant and
devoting sufficient time to personally supervise the services hereunder. The foregoing
principal may not be changed by Consultant without prior written approval of the Contract
Officer.

5.2 Contract Officer. The Contract Officer shall be David J. Barakian, Director of
Public Works/City Engineer or his designee. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to
keep the Contract Officer, or histher designee, fully informed of the progress of the
performance of the services and Consultant shall refer any decisions that must be made by
City to the Contract Officer. Unless otherwise specified herein, any approval of City required
hereunder shall mean the approval of the Contract Officer.

5.3 Prohibition Against Subcontracting or Assignment. The experience,
knowledge, education, capability, and reputation of Consultant, its principals and employees,
were a substantial inducement for City to enter into this Agreement. Therefore, Consultant
shall not contract with any other individual or entity to perform in whole or in part the services
required hereunder without the express written approval of City. In addition, neither this
Agreement nor any interest herein may be assigned or transferred, voluntarily or by operation
of law, without the prior written approval of City.

3 Writien 10/31/07
HALSERSS Srmig I DOCLIMEN TCONT SVOS AGMNTSCONSUL SVOS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Evergrean Regygling - 070108103108 with Tyr ext XK
0%



54 Independent Contractor. Neither City nor any of its employees shall have any
control over the manner, mode, or means by which Consultant, its agents or employees,
perform the services required herein, except as otherwise set forth herein. Consultant shall
perform all services required herein as an independent contractor of City and shali not be an
employee of City and shall remain at all times as to City a wholily independent contractor with
only such obligations as are consistent with that role; however, City shall have the right to
review Consultant's work product, result, and advice. Consultant shall not at any time orin any
manner represent that it or any of its agents or employees are agents or employees of City.

5.5 Personnel Consultant agrees to assign the following individuals to perform the
services set forth herein. Consultant shall not alter the assignment of the following personnel
without the prior written approval of the Contract Officer. Acting through the City Manager, the
City shall have the unrestricted right to order the removal of any personnel assigned by
Consultant by providing written notice to Consultant.

Name: Title:

Gary L. Calhoun Resource Conservation Consultant

6. INSURANCE

Consultant shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, policies of
insurance as set forth in Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and is incorporated herein by
reference.

7. INDEMNIFICATION.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Consultant shall defend (at Consultant's sole cost
and expense), indemnify, protect, and hold harmless City, its elected officials, officers,
employees, agents, and volunteers (collectively the “Indemnified Parties”), from and against
any and all liabilities, actions, suits, claims, demands, losses, costs, judgments, arbitration
awards, settlements, damages, demands, orders, penalties, and expenses including legal
costs and attorney fees (collectively “Claims"), including but not limited to Claims arising from
injuries to or death of persons (Consultant's employees included), for damage to property,
including property owned by City, from any violation of any federal, state, or iocal law or
ordinance, and from errors and omissions committed by Consultant, its officers, employees,
representatives, and agents, which Claims arise out of or are related to Consultant's
performance under this Agreement, but excluding such Claims arising from the negligence or
willful misconduct of the City, its elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers.
Under no circumstances shall the insurance requirements and limits set forth in this Agreement
be construed to limit Consultant's indemnification obligation or ather liability hereunder.

8. RECORDS AND REPORTS

81 Reports. Consultant shall periodically prepare and submit to the Contract Officer
such reports concerning the performance of the services required by this Agreement as the
Contract Officer shall require.

4 Written 10/31/07
H:USERS CarricR:Data’ DOCUMENTWCONT SVOS AGMNTSWCONSUL 3VCS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Evergresn Recycling - 070108- 103109 with Tyr ext 1O

06



8.2 Records. Consultant shall keep such books and records as shall be necessary
to properly perform the services required by this Agreement and enable the Contract Officer to
evaluate the performance of such services. The Contract Officer shall have full and free
access to such books and records at all reasonable times, including the right to inspect, copy,
audit, and make records and transcripts from such records.

8.3 Ownership of Documents. All drawings, specifications, reports, records,
documents, and other materials prepared by Consultant in the performance of this Agreement
shall be the property of City and shall be delivered to City upon request of the Contract Officer
or upon the termination of this Agreement, and Consultant shall have no claim for further
employment or additional compensation as a result of the exercise by City of its full rights or
ownership of the documents and materials hereunder. Consultant may retain copies of such
documents for its own use. Consultant shall have an unrestricted right to use the concepts
embodied therein.

8.4 Release of Documents. All drawings, specifications, reports, records,
documents, and other materials prepared by Consultant in the performance of services under
this Agreement shall not be released publicly without the prior written approval of the Contract
Officer.

8.5 Cost Records. Consultant shall maintain all books, documents, papers,
employee time sheets, accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to costs incurred
while performing under this Agreement and shall make such materials available at its offices at
all reasonable times during the term of this Agreement and for three (3) years from the date of
final payment for inspection by City and copies thereof shall be promptly furnished to City upon
request.

9. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT

9.1 California Law. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted both as to
validity and to perfformance of the parties in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
Legal actions concerning any dispute, claim, or matter arising out of or in relation to this
Agreement shall be instituted in the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of
California, or any other appropriate court in such county, and Consultant covenants and
agrees to submit to the personal jurisdiction of such court in the event of such action.

9.2 Waiver. No delay or omission in the exercise of any right or remedy of a non-
defaulting party on any default shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver.
No consent or approval of City shall be deemed to waive or render unnecessary City's consent
to or approval of any subsequent act of Consultant. Any waiver by either party of any default
must be in writing and shall not be a waiver of any other defauit concerning the same or any
other provision of this Agreement.

9.3 Rights and Remedies are Cumulative. Except with respect to rights and
remedies expressly declared to be exclusive in this Agreement, the rights and remedies of the
parties are cumulative ‘and the exercise by either party of one or mare of such rights or
remedies shall not preclude the exercise by it, at the same or different times, of any other
rights or remedies for the same default or any other default by the other party.

5 Written 10/31/07
HAUSERSCarric L Daw DOCTUMENTCONT 8VOS AGMNTSWCONSUL SVOS AGR - Gary Calboun - Evergreen Recyeling - 070108-103109 with 1yt ext, | M0



9.4 Legal Action. |n addition to any other rights or remedies, either party may take
legal action, in law or in equity, to cure, correct, or remedy any default, to recover damages for
any default, to compel specific performance of this Agreement, to obtain injunctive relief, a
declaratory judgment, or any other remedy consistent with the purposes of this Agreement.

9.5 Termination Prior to Expiration_of Term. City reserves the right to terminate this
Agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to Consultant,
except that where termination is due to the fault of Consultant and constitutes an immediate
danger to health, safety, and general welfare, the period of notice shall be such shorter time as
may be determined by the City. Upon receipt of the notice of termination, Consuitant shall
immediately cease all services hereunder except such as may be specifically approved by the
Contract Officer. Consultant shall be entitled to compensation for all services rendered prior to
receipt of the notice of termination and for any services authorized by the Contract Officer
thereafter. Consultant may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days
written notice to City.

10. CITY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES; NON-DISCRIMINATION

10.1 Non-Liability of City Officers and Employees. No officer or employee of City
shall be personally liable to the Consultant, or any successor-in-interest, in the event of any
default or breach by City or for any amount which may become due to the Consultant or its
successor, or for breach of any obligation of the terms of this Agreement.

10.2 Covenant Against Discrimination. Consultant covenants that, by and for itself,
its heirs, executors, assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall
be no discrimination or segregation in the performance of or in connection with this Agreement
regarding any person or group of persons on account of race, color, creed, religion, sex,
marital status, disability, sexual orientation, national origin, or ancestry.

11. MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS

11.1 Notice. Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, or communication
either party desires or is required to give to the other party or any other person shall be in
writing and either served personally or sent by pre-paid, first-class mail to the address set forth
below. Either party may change its address by notifying the other party of the change of
address in writing. Notice shall be deemed communicated seventy-two (72) hours from the
time of mailing if mailed as provided in this Section.

To City City of Palm Springs
Attention: City Engineer
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, California 92262

To Consultant: Gary L. Calhoun
Evergreen Recycling Solutions, Inc.
48-517 Via Amistad
La Quinta, CA 92253

Written 10/31/07

ng

&
H USERS W CaricR Data\DOCUMENT.{CONT 3VCS AGMNTSCONSUL 5VCS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Evergreen Recycling - 0707108-103109 with 1yr ext. 10K




11.2 Integrated Agreement. This Agreement contains all of the agreements of the
parties and cannot be amended or modified except by written agreement.

11.3 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended at any time by the mutual
consent of the parties by an instrument in writing.

11.4 Severability. In the event that any one or more of the phrases, sentences,
clauses, paragraphs, or sections contained in this Agreement shall be declared invalid or
unenforceable by valid judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity
or unenforceability shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, sentences, clauses,
paragraphs, or sections of this Agreement, which shall be interpreted to carry out the intent of
the parties hereunder.

11.5 Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto
warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said parties and
that by so executing this Agreement the parties hereto are formally bound to the provisions of
this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates
stated below.

HCITY“
City of Patm Springs

Date: By:
David H. Ready
City Manager

ATTEST

By:

James Thompson,
City Clerk

“CONSULTANT”
Evergreen Recycling Solutions, Inc.

Date: By _Gary L. Calhoun,
(Name)
(Signature)
7 Written 10/31/07
HaL IS ERS W i 1 Xl XO0CUMEBENTCONT SVOS AGMNTSWCONSUL SVEE ACGR - Gary Callwun - Bvergreen Recyeting - 070108- 103 109 with yr et DOC

¢3



EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Consultant agrees to provide general coordinative and administrative support for City
recycling programs and projects, including but not limited to the following tasks:

Task 1: AB 939 Implementation and Support

« Implement the City's Source Reduction and Recycling Element (SRRE);

» Implement various recycling and source reduction programs including household
hazardous waste, green waste, food waste and construction and demolition debris
recycling in order to achieve environmental and economic benefits;

» Conduct waste audits and characterization studies as needed;

+ Work with large venue sites and facilities to ensure successful implementation of AB
2176;

+ Coordinate with the City's franchised waste hauler to further develop the recycling
opportunities for curbside, multi-family, and commercial/industrial collection
programs.

Task 2: Prepare CIWMB Annual Report

Consultant will prepare both an electronic version with PARIS notes on each diversion
program as well as a narrative report to be submitted in hard copy showing recycling trends
over time, identifying issues and problem areas, and documenting the City's good faith effort in
meeting the AB 939 mandates. Consultant will contact and obtain diversion data required for
the report from the following entities:

1.

3
HAUSERS W amicR: Rata: DOCUMENTCONT S3VOS AGMNTSCONSUT VOIS AGR - Gary Calhoun - vergreen Becyeling  070108- 103109 wilh | yr oxt. DOC

Waste Management (Data on curbside, commercial program, green waste, Spring/Fall
cleanups, special events, drop-offs, City facility program, oil recycling program, and
tons taken to any Landfills);

County of Riverside (Data on HHW drop-offs, ABOP tonnages, Master Composter
Program, confirm tons taken to any Landfills in the County, and allocation of biomass
tonnage);

Cal Biomass, World Products, Southern California Recycling for data on green waste,
wood, organics, and any other materials accepted;

CIWMB for calculation of diversion percentage, inputs on diversion calculation formula
and other applicable data;

Kern County for information on organic diversion from Ralph's Supermarket;
Colmac for biomass tonnage and for sources of tonnage;
City Staff for any programs such as street sign recycling, phone book recycling, etc;

Written 10/31/07

10



8. Other organizations as needed.

Consuitant will coordinate with the CIWMB Office of Local Assistance staff in preparing a draft
of the Annual Report for review and comment by City Staff. Upon receipt of comments from
the City, Consultant will revise the report and produce a final draft for City review.

CIWMB will make the final determination about when the final report is due.
Task 3: Organize and Implement Special Events

Act on behalf of the City of Palm Springs in scheduling, setting-up, implementing and
overseeing special events to include but not limited to:

» E-Waste events;

« Shredding events;

+ 5Spring and Fal clean-up events;

+ Telephone book recycling;

+ Christmas tree, wrapping paper and Christmas card recycling;

« (Other events, as directed by City.

Task 4: Review State Legislation affecting Recycling and Sustainability

Review and provide periodical updates to City's Contract Officer on State Legisiation affecting
recycling services.

Task 5: Serve as Staff Liaison to City’s Resource Conservation Committee

Serve as Consultant to the City's Resource Conservation Commission. Assist with preparing
the Commission agenda, staff reports and other materials as necessary. Atftend all meetings
of the Commission when requested by staff and prepare a written report to City’s Contract
Officer summarizing the meeting and/or actions taken. Act as staff liaison during a transition
period while said liaison duties are shifted from Consultant to Staff.

Task 6: Attend Regional Meetings/Events & Prepare Reports

Attend and represent City at various regional meetings such as the Coachella Valley
Association of Governments Energy and Environmental Resources Committee and Energy
Conservation Subcommittee and other community events as requested by City's Contract
Officer. Prepare a written report to City’s Contract Officer summarizing the discussion and/or
actions taken.

g Written 10/31/07
HAUSERSCareic R Data\ DOCUMENT.CONT SVOS AGMNTS.CONSUL §VCS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Evergreen Recycling - Q70U 103108 with Tyr ex] [XH

1t



Task 7: Sustainability

Perform duties as assigned by Contract Officer related to City's sustainability efforts and
master plan including meetings, events, report preparation and research.

Task 8: Perform Other Duties as Requested by City

Perform cther duties assigned by the City of Palm Springs.

* * * &

10 Written 10/21/07
HAUSEIS Catrie K Maia DOCUMENTCGONT SVES AGMNTS\CONSUL SVCS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Bvergreen Recycling - (70108 103109 with 1yr ext DOC

"



EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION

City will pay fees to the Consultant for services performed hereunder on the following basis.

1. Consultant's standard billing rate is $65 per hour. This rate is all inclusive. Consultant
shall not be entitled to reimbursable expenses.

2. The fee for professional services will not exceed $47,320 (“Contract Sum”) per year for
the period of November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2009.

3. This fee is based on the following conditions:

a. Availability of all necessary information from the City in a timely manner;

b. Consultant shall be available at City Hall during normal business hours an average
of 14 hours per week to answer questions from members of the public and/or staff,
respond to telephone and email inquiries and to perform the services described in
“Exhibit A"

4. Consultant agrees to remain available to attend additional meetings and provide
additional consulting services beyond the scope of the tasks listed here, as requested
by the City. Such services may include:
+« Changes in project scope;

« Any other services not specified in this scope.

The Consultant's standard rate for consulting services beyond the scope of work as described
herein is $65 per hour. At no time shall Consuliant's billings exceed the maximum contract
sum.

5. Consultant will work at all times in close cooperation with the City's Staff and its other
Consultants and Advisors.

11 Waitien 10/31/07
H:USERS CaryieR Date DOCUMENT(CONT SVCS AGMNTS\WCONSUL §YCS AGR - Gary Calhoun - Evergreen Reoycling - 070108-103108 with Ty ext 1300

- 13



EXHIBIT “C”
INSURANCE PROVISIONS

Consultant shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, and submit
concurrently with its execution of this Agreement, in a form and content satisfactory to City,
public liability and property damage insurance against all claims for injuries against persons or
damages to property resulting from Consultant's performance under this Agreement.
Consultant shall also carry workers' compensation insurance in accordance with California
workers' compensation laws. Such insurance shall be kept in full force and effect during the
term of this Agreement, including any extension thereof, and shall not be cancelable without
thirty (30) days written notice to City of any proposed cancellation. Certificates of insurance
evidencing the foregoing and designating the City, its elected officials, officers, employees,
agents, and volunteers as additional named insureds by original endorsement shall be
delivered to and approved by City prior to commencement of services. The procuring of such
insurance and the delivery of policies, certificates, and endorsements evidencing the same
shall not be construed as a limitation of Consultant’s obligation to indemnify City, its elected
officials, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers.

A. Minimum Scope of Insurance. The minimum amount of insurance required
hereunder shall be as follows:

1. Comprehensive general liability and personal injury with limits of at least
one miillion dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit coverage per occurrence;

2. Automobile liability insurance with limits of at least one million dollars
($1,000,000) per occurrence;

For any claims related to this Agreement, Consultant'’s insurance coverage shall be
primary insurance as respects City and its respective elected officials, officers, employees,
agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City and its respective
elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers shall be in excess of Consultant's
insurance and shall not contribute with it. For Werkere-Coempensation-and Employer's Liability
Insurance only, the insurer shall waive all rights of subrogation and contribution it may have
against City, its elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers.

B. Sufficiency of Insurers. Insurance required herein shall be provided by
authorized insurers in good standing with the State of California. Coverage shall be provided
by insurers admitted in the State of California with an A.M. Best's Key Rating of B+, Class VI,
or better, unless otherwise acceptable to the City.

C. Verification of Coverage. Consultant shall furish City with both certificates of
insurance and endorsements, including additional insured endorsements, affecting all of the
coverages required by this Agreement. The certificates and endorsements are to be signed by
a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. All proof of insurance is to
be received and approved by the City before work commences. City reserves the right to

12 Writtan 10/31/07
HUSERSCamie R Dam\ DOCUMENTWONT SVOS AGMNTSCONSUN 5VES AGR - Gary Calboun Evergreen Recyclig - OTO108- 103109 with yr ext. DOC

14



require Consultant’s insurers to provide complete, certified copies of all required insurance
policies at any time. Additional insured endorsements are not required for Errors and
Omissions and Workers' Compensation policies.

Verification of Insurance Coverage may be provided by: (1) an approved General and/or
Auto Liability Endorserment Form for the City of Palm Springs or (2) an acceptable Cerfificate
of Liability Insurance Coverage with an approved Additional Insured Endorsement with the
following endorsements stated on the certificate:

1. "The City of Palm Springs, its officials, employees and agents are named as an
additional insured” ("as respects a specific contract" or "for any and all work performed
with the City" may be included in this statement).

2. "This insurance is primary and non-contributory over any insurance or self-insurance the
City may have" ("as respects a specific contract” or "for any and all work performed with
the City" may be included in this statement).

3. "Should any of the above described policies be canceled before the expiration date
thereof, the issuing company will mail 30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder
named." Language such as, “endeavor to” mail and "but failure to mail such notice shall
impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or
representative” is not acceptable and must be crossed out. See example below.

4. Both-the-Workers—Gompensation—and Employers' Liability policies shall contain the
insurer's waive of subrogation in favor of City, its elected officials, officers, employees,
agents and volunteers. See example below.

In addition to the endorsements listed above, the City of Palm Springs shall be named
the certificate holder on the policy.

All certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the City before
work commences. Failure to obtain the required documents prior to the commencement of
work shall not waive the contractor’'s obligation to provide them.

Cancellation Example:
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED POLICIES BE
CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,
THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR-TO MAIL 30 DAYS”
WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED
HEREIN BUT—FALURE TO--MAH—BUGH NOHCE—SHALL
BMMPROSE-NO-OBLIGATHON-ORLIABILHY-OF-ANY - KIND-URON
FHEINSURER HS-AGENTS OR RERPRESENTAT=S:

*The broker/agent cah mclude a qualifier stating "10 days notice
for nonpayment of premium."

Waiver of Subrogation Example:

“IT 1S UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE COMPANY
WAIVES THE RIGHT OF SUBROGATION AGAINST THE
ABOVE ADDITIONAL INSURED (S), BUT ONLY AS RESPECTS
THE JOB OR PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE CERTIFICATE
ATTACHED HERETO.”

13 Written 10/31/07
FAUSTRSCamigR Dt DOCUMENTCONT SVES AGMNTRCONSLL SVOS AGR Gary Calloon - Fyeegreen Recyeling - 070108-103102 with Tyr ext DOC

19



D. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. Any deductibles or self-insured
retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. At the option of the City either the
insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the
City, its elected officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers; or, Consultant shall
procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim
administration, and defense expenses.

E. Severability of Interests (Separation of Insureds). This insurance applies
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought except with respect
to the limits of the insurer’'s liability.

14 Written 10/31/07
HAUSERSCimia RGN DOCLIMENTOCONT SVOS AGMNTSCONSUL 3Y0S AGR - Ciary Calhoun - Lvergreen Regygling - DTOT0R-FFIT with Tyr ext. 10

16



